



\$~49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ EX.P. 51/2025

KAMAL GUPTA & ANR.

.....Decree Holders

Through: Mr. Sparsh Aggarwal, Advocate with
Decree Holder in person.

versus

M/S SURGE INDUSTRIES & ORS.

.....Judgement Debtors

Through: Mr. Tushar Malhotra, Mr. Mohd.
Imran and Mr. Nitin Aggarwal, Advocates for
JD-1 and 2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

% **03.07.2025**

1. This execution petition is filed on behalf of the Decree Holders under Order XXI Rules 10 and 11 read with Section 151 of CPC, 1908 for execution of the judgment and decree dated 29.05.2025.
2. Issue notice.
3. Mr. Tushar Malhotra, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Judgment Debtors No. 1 and 2 accepts notice and seeks time to file affidavit of assets.
4. Affidavit of assets under Form 16A, Appendix E of Order XXI Rule 41(2) CPC, 1908 be filed by the Judgment Debtors No. 1 and 2 along with objections, if any, within four weeks from today.
5. Notice be issued to Judgment Debtor No. 3 through all permissible modes, returnable on 12.09.2025. *Dasti* in addition.
6. Interim order to continue till the next date of hearing.

JYOTI SINGH, J

JULY 03, 2025/S.Sharma