



\$~74

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ EX.P. 51/2025

**KAMAL GUPTA & ANR.**

.....Decree Holders

Through: Mr. Akhil Sibal, Senior Advocate  
with Mr. Sparsh Aggarwal and Ms. Ridhi Bhagat,  
Advocates.

versus

**M/S SURGE INDUSTRIES & ORS.**

.....Judgement Debtors

Through: None.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH**

**ORDER**

**08.07.2025**

%

**EX. APPL. (OS) 954/2025**

1. This application is filed on behalf of the Decree Holders under Order XXI Rules 30, 41 to 43 and 49 CPC seeking directions against the Judgment Debtors.
2. Issue notice to the Judgment Debtors, through all permissible modes, returnable on 18.08.2025, the date already fixed.

**JYOTI SINGH, J**

**JULY 08, 2025/shivam**