



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ EX.P. 51/2025

KAMAL GUPTA & ANR.

..... Decree Holders

Through: Mr. Sparsh Aggarwal, Advocate
(through VC)

versus

M/S SURGE INDUSTRIES & ORS.

..... Judgement Debtors

Through: Mr. Tushar Malhotra, Mr. Md.
Imran and Mr. Nitin Aggarwal,
Advocates (through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

06.10.2025

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**EX.APPL.(OS) 1429/2025 (by JD u/S 151 CPC for
condonation of delay and taking on record the affidavits
of assets in compliance of order dated 18.08.2025)**

1. The matter has been taken up today on filing of the captioned EX.APPL.
2. It is submitted that the matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 10.10.2025.
3. Issue notice.
4. Ld. Counsel for DH accepts the notice and submits that the delay in filing the affidavit of assets may be condoned subject to the cost.
5. Ld. Counsel for JD/applicant submits that the affidavit of assets could not be filed in time due to ill health of his mother.
6. Considering the submissions, the delay in filing the



affidavit of assets by the applicant is condoned and the same is taken on record.

7. The captioned IA is disposed off accordingly.
8. Re-notify the matter before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. **10th October, 2025.**

GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
OCTOBER 06, 2025/PU
[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)