



\$~71

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ EX. P. 51/2025

KAMAL GUPTA & ANR

.....Decree Holders

Through: Mr. Akhil Sibal Senior Advocate with  
Mr. Sparsh Aggarwal, Advocate with Decree  
Holders in person.

versus

M/S SURGE INDUSTRIES & ORS

.....Judgment Debtors

Through:

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH**

**ORDER**

%

**15.10.2025**

**EX. APPL (OS) 1489/2025**

1. This application is filed on behalf of the Decree Holders under Order 21 Rule 30 read with Section 151 CPC for urgent directions to the Judgment Debtors along with affidavits.
2. Issue notice to the Judgments Debtors as also to counsel on record, through all permissible modes, including electronic mode, returnable on 17.10.2025.
3. The matter will be taken as Item No.1 at the end of supplementary list.

**JYOTI SINGH, J**

**OCTOBER 15, 2025/YA**