



\$~120

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ EX.P. 51/2025

KAMAL GUPTA & ANR.

.....Decree Holders

Through: Mr. Akhil Sibal, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Sparsh Aggarwal, Ms Ridhi Bajaj
Advocates with Decree Holders in person.

versus

M/S SURGE INDUSTRIES & ORS.

.....Judgement Debtors

Through: Mr. Sarthak Dubey, Advocate for
JD2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

% **17.10.2025**

EX.APPL.(OS) 1490/2025

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

EX.APPL.(OS) 1489/2025

3. This application is filed on behalf of the Decree Holders under Order 21 Rule 30 read with Section 151 CPC seeking urgent directions to the Judgment Debtors.
4. Mr. D.N. Goyal, Judgment Debtor No.2 has joined the Court proceedings virtually. He is also represented by a Counsel. It is submitted that sometime be given to pay the decretal amount.
5. Mr. Akhil Sibal, learned Senior Counsel for the Decree Holders submits that Judgment Debtor are deliberately concealing their bank



accounts and thus direction be issued to furnish details of all their bank accounts as also to submit Statements of Accounts of these banks. It is also urged that Judgment Debtors are opening new accounts to divert and siphon off the monies to frustrate the decree passed by this Court on 29.05.2025, which has been upheld by the Division Bench in RFA (OS) No. 45/2025 vide judgment dated 13.10.2025. Responding to this, counsel for the Judgment Debtors submits that permission be granted to place the details in a sealed cover.

6. In light of the aforesaid submissions, it is directed that Judgment Debtors shall file details of all their bank accounts along with Statements of Accounts for the period 01.04.2024 to 17.10.2025, in a sealed cover within two weeks from today. Till further orders by the Court, Judgment Debtors will not open any new bank accounts.

7. List on 31.10.2025.

JYOTI SINGH, J

OCTOBER 17, 2025/YA