



\$~82

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ EX.P. 51/2025

KAMAL GUPTA & ANR.

.....Decree Holders

Through: Mr. Akhil Sibal Sr Adv, Mr. Sparsh Aggarwal, Ms. Ridhi Bajaj with Decree Holders in person

versus

M/S SURGE INDUSTRIES & ORS.

.....Judgement Debtors

Through: Mr. Tushar Malhotra and Mr. Nitin Aggarwal, Advocates.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD**

**ORDER**

% **04.12.2025**

**EX.APPL.(OS) 1489/2025**

1. This Court *vide* Order dated 26.11.2025 attached the Bank Accounts of the Judgment Debtors. However, a note has been received from the Registry saying that the warrants of attachment could not be issued as the particulars of Bank Branches are not available.

2. The details are now available with the Court and are as follows:

<b>JUDGMENT DEBTOR</b>	<b>BANK NAME</b>	<b>A/C NUMBER</b>	<b>BRANCH NAME</b>
SURGE INDUSTRIES	HDFC BANK	50200033620071	Ashok Vihar Phase-1
SURGE INDUSTRIES	HDFC BANK	50200035517740	Ashok Vihar Phase-1
SURGE INDUSTRIES	INDIAN BANK	7644038250	Shantiniketan, DDA Market
SURGE	INDIAN BANK	7757900602	Shantiniketan,



INDUSTRIES			DDA Market
SURGE INDUSTRIES	INDIAN BANK	7644017875	Shantiniketan, DDA Market
SURGE INDUSTRIES	INDIAN BANK	7644264188	Shantiniketan, DDA Market
SURGE INDUSTRIES	INDIAN BANK	7644269641	Shantiniketan, DDA Market
SURGE INDUSTRIES	INDIAN BANK	7648060292	Shantiniketan, DDA Market
SURGE INDUSTRIES	INDIAN BANK	7648062697	Shantiniketan, DDA Market
SURGE INDUSTRIES	INDIAN BANK	7648067797	Shantiniketan, DDA Market
SURGE INDUSTRIES	INDIAN BANK	7672506884	Shantiniketan, DDA Market
AATMAN IMPEX	KOTAK MAHINDRA BANK	614044001635	Model Town, New Delhi
DEEP NARAYAN GOYAL	HDFC BANK	50100251979999	Ashok Vihar Phase-1
DEEP NARAYAN GOYAL	AU BANK	2401210262017208	Rohini, Delhi
DEEP NARAYAN GOYAL	BANK OF BARODA	07130100015750	Ashok Vihar, Wazirpur
MEENA GOYAL	HDFC BANK	50100252115315	Ashok Vihar Phase-1
MEENA GOYAL	BANK OF BARODA	07130100007064	Ashok Vihar, Wazirpur
MEENA GOYAL	KARNATAKA BANK	3902500100170101	Kundli

3. All the abovementioned bank accounts are attached under Order XXI Rule 43 of the CPC.



4. List on 10.12.2025 in the Supplementary list.
5. The Judgment Debtors are directed to be present in Court on the next date of hearing.

**SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J**

**DECEMBER 04, 2025**

*Rahul*