



\$~82

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ EX.P. 51/2025

KAMAL GUPTA & ANR.

.....Decree Holders

Through: None

versus

M/S SURGE INDUSTRIES & ORS.

.....Judgement Debtors

Through: Mr. Tushar Malhotra and Mr. Nitin Aggarwal, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

% **10.12.2025**

EX.APPL.(OS) 1489/2025

1. The present Application has been filed under Order XXI Rule 30, 41-43, 49 read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 by Decree Holders for urgent directions to the Judgment Debtors.
2. There is no appearance on behalf of the Decree Holders.
3. Learned Counsel appearing for Judgment Debtors submits that Arguing Counsel is in some personal difficulty post-lunch.
4. List on 16.12.2025 in the Supplementary List.
5. The Judgment Debtors are directed to be present in Court on the next date of hearing.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

DECEMBER 10, 2025

SS