



\$~98

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **EX.P. 51/2025**

KAMAL GUPTA & ANR.

.....Decree Holders

Through: Mr. Akhil Sibal Sr. Adv. with Mr. Sparsh Aggarwal, Ms. Ridhi Bajaj Advs. along with Decree Holders in person

versus

M/S SURGE INDUSTRIES & ORS.

.....Judgement Debtors

Through: Mr. Tushar Malhotra and Mr. Nitin Aggarwal, Advs.
Mr. N.C. Gupta, Mr. Tushar Malhotra and Mr. Nitin Aggarwal, Advs. along with all Judgement Debtors

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

%

16.12.2025

EX.APPL.(OS) 1489/2025

1. *Vide* Order dated 17.10.2025, the Judgment Debtors were directed to file details of all their bank accounts along with statements of accounts for the period 01.04.2024 to 17.10.2025 in a sealed cover within two weeks.
2. *Vide* Order dated 20.11.2025, time to file the said accounts was extended and the matter was listed on 25.11.2025.
3. The sealed cover was opened on 25.11.2025 and the said bank accounts were attached. Learned Counsel for the Decree Holder states that they would like to see the bank accounts as filed in this Court in order to



ascertain as to whether any form of business is being conducted or not, so as to secure the amounts which the Judgment Debtors are liable to pay under the decree.

4. No valid reason has been put forth by the Judgment Debtors as to why these accounts should not be shared with the Decree Holder, and therefore, the Decree Holder is entitled to receive the set of accounts as filed in this Court in a sealed cover.

5. The Registry is directed to provide the same to the learned Counsel for the Decree Holder.

6. A proposal has been filed by the Judgment Debtors as to how they seek to re-pay the amount. A perusal of the proposal indicates that it is contingent upon revival of the business and in the opinion of this Court, this is not a proposal in the eyes of law.

7. List on 12.01.2026.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

DECEMBER 16, 2025

Prateek