



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ EX.P. 51/2025

KAMAL GUPTA & ANR.

.....Decree Holders

Through: Mr. Akhil Sibal, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Sparsh Aggarwal, Mr. Vishal Kumar Malhotra, Mr. Siddharth Arora & Ms. Ridhie Bajaj, Advs.

versus

M/S SURGE INDUSTRIES & ORS.

.....Judgement Debtors

Through: Ms. Beenashaw N. Soni (Legal Aid Counsel) DHCLSC with Ms. Katyani Malhotra & Ms. Mansi Jain, Advs. for D-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AVNEESH JHINGAN

ORDER

%

12.01.2026

EX.APPL.(OS) 1489/2025, EX.APPL.(OS) 35/2026, EX.APPL.(OS) 36/2026, EX.APPL.(OS) 37/2026, EX.APPL.(OS) 38/2026 & EX.APPL.(OS) 39/2026

1. Learned counsel for the judgment debtors submits that she has recently been engaged as a legal aid counsel, seeks time to discuss the matter with the client and for giving a proposal to resolve the issue.

2. Put up on 19.03.2026.

AVNEESH JHINGAN, J

JANUARY 12, 2026

'ha'