



\$~41

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ EX.P. 51/2025, EX.APPL.(OS) 954/2025, EX.APPL.(OS) 1308/2025, EX.APPL.(OS) 1429/2025, EX.APPL.(OS) 1489/2025, EX.APPL.(OS) 35/2026, EX.APPL.(OS) 36/2026, EX.APPL.(OS) 37/2026, EX.APPL.(OS) 38/2026, EX.APPL.(OS) 39/2026 & EX.APPL.(OS) 339/2026

KAMAL GUPTA & ANR.

.....Decree Holders

Through: Mr. Akhil Sibal, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Sparsh Aggarwal & Ms. Siddharth Arora, Advs. with DHs in person.

versus

M/S SURGE INDUSTRIES & ORS.

.....Judgement Debtors

Through: Ms. Beenashaw N. Soni, DHCLSC with Ms. Mansi Jain & Ms. Katyani Malhotra, Advs with JDs in person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AVNEESH JHINGAN

ORDER

%

19.03.2026

EX.APPL.(OS) 1308/2025, EX.APPL. (OS) 35/2026, EX.APPL.(OS) 36/2026, EX.APPL.(OS) 37/2026, EX.APPL.(OS) 38/2026, & EX.APPL.(OS) 339/2026

1. Issue notice.

EX.P. 51/2025

2. The proposal given by the judgement debtors is not acceptable.

3. At this stage, learned counsel for the judgement debtors on instructions from the judgement debtor present in court as identified by counsel seeks a short accommodation to give fresh proposal as well as by



filing an affidavit furnish the details of the mortgaged properties, the auctioned properties, the amount received in auction and the amount due against the auctioned and mortgaged properties.

4. Put up on 07.04.2026.

AVNEESH JHINGAN, J

MARCH 19, 2026

'ha'