



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ EX.P. 51/2025, EX.APPL.(OS) 954/2025, EX.APPL.(OS) 1308/2025,
EX.APPL.(OS) 1429/2025, EX.APPL.(OS) 1489/2025,
EX.APPL.(OS) 35/2026, EX.APPL.(OS) 36/2026, EX.APPL.(OS)
37/2026, EX.APPL.(OS) 38/2026, EX.APPL.(OS) 39/2026 &
EX.APPL.(OS) 339/2026
KAMAL GUPTA & ANR.Decree Holders

Through: Mr. Akhil Sibal, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Sparsh Aggarwal & Mr. Siddharth
Arora, Advs.

versus

M/S SURGE INDUSTRIES & ORS.Judgement Debtors

Through: Ms. Beenashaw N. Soni, DHCLSC
with Ms. Katyani Malhotra, Adv.
Mr. Anupam Singh & Mr. Chandra
Prakash, Advs. for Kotak Mahindra
Bank.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AVNEESH JHINGAN

ORDER

07.04.2026

%

1. The affidavit of proposed structured repayment plan for the decretal amount has been handed over to learned senior counsel for the decree holders who refused to accept it stating that it is impractical to make a recovery by this proposal. It is submitted that this is the third proposal being made on behalf of the judgement debtors.
2. The affidavit is taken on record.
3. Put up on 17.07.2026.

AVNEESH JHINGAN, J

APRIL 7, 2026/Ch