



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ EX.P. 51/2025

KAMAL GUPTA & ANR

..... Decree Holders

Through: None.
versus

M/S SURGE INDUSTRIES & ORS.

..... Judgement Debtors

Through: Mr. Shubham Kumar Dubey, Adv.
for applicant (through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER
20.05.2026

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**EX.APPL.(OS) 776/2026 (by applicant u/O I Rule 10 e/w
Section 151 CPC for impleadment in the present matter)**

1. The matter has been taken up today on filing of the captioned EA.
2. It is submitted that the matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 29.05.2026.
3. Issue notice to the decree holder through all permissible modes.
4. Reply be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
5. Re-notify the captioned IA for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **13th August, 2026.**

GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MAY 20, 2026/PU

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)